A numerical illustration has been given utilising TNNs to manifest the impact of imprecise cost

parameters on the presented inventory system.

dN (180,250,310),(200,260,320),(150,220,290)

pN (8,12,15),(10,13,16),(6,9,11)

Nh (0.8,1,1.5),(0.9,1.3,2),(0.6,0.8,1.4)

dN (10,15,20),(12,17,21),(8,13,16)

bN (15,18,21),(16,20,23),(12,16,18)

Using (1) obtain the de-neutrosophic costs and substitute the obtained values in (16), (17) and

(18). And solving the resulting simultaneous equations we get, t1* = 1.0166 weeks, T*= 1.2947 weeks

and ξ* = $ 28.084.

From (8) and (15) the order quantity Q* = 130.42 kg and the overall expense per unit of time is
*

N
TC = $ 1525.43.

The neutrosophic environment has lower optimal inventory costs than a crisp environment.

Neutrosophic Sets and Systems, Vol. 65, 2024   25

S. Loganayaki, N. Rajeswari, K. Kirupa, S. Broumi, Optimization of triangular neutrosophic based economic order quantity
model under preservation technology and power demand with shortages

8.4 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis of the formulated model is done out for various input parameters in Table 2.

Sensitivity analysis is performed to measure the impact of each model limiting factors on the

model’s outcome. It is done by adjusting the parameters' value from -30% to +30%.

Table 2. Variations in parameter ‘y0’, ‘m’, ‘h’, ‘b’, ‘πo’, ‘πp’, ‘πb’, ‘πd’.

 % change t1*(weeks) T*(weeks) ξ* ($) Q* (kg) TC* ($)
% change

in TC*

y0

-30 1.0292 1.3015 21.733 131.09 1548.5138 -0.4586

-20 1.0292 1.3015 24.404 131.09 1551.1844 -0.2869

-10 1.0292 1.3015 26.76 131.09 1553.5400 -0.1355

0 1.0292 1.3015 28.867 131.09 1555.6473 0

+10 1.0292 1.3015 30.773 131.09 1557.5535 +0.1225

+20 1.0292 1.3015 32.513 131.09 1559.2937 +0.2344

+30 1.0292 1.3015 34.114 131.09 1560.8945 +0.3373

m

-30 1.0018 1.28 30.095 129.32 1566.2577 +0.6821

-20 1.0133 1.289 30.024 130.09 1562.2375 +0.4236

-10 1.0221 1.296 29.544 130.64 1558.7540 +0.1997

0 1.0292 1.3015 28.867 131.09 1555.6473 0

+10 1.0349 1.306 28.101 131.45 1552.9498 -0.1734

+20 1.0397 1.3098 27.304 131.75 1550.5823 -0.3256

+30 1.0438 1.3129 26.508 132.00 1548.4834 -0.4605

h

-30 1.0579 1.3239 29.477 133.30 1546.7272 -0.5734

-20 1.0482 1.3163 29.273 132.55 1549.6328 -0.3866

-10 1.0386 1.3089 29.07 131.82 1552.6073 -0.1954

0 1.0292 1.3015 28.867 131.09 1555.6473 0

+10 1.0199 1.2942 28.665 130.36 1558.7528 +0.1996

+20 1.0107 1.2871 28.463 129.66 1561.9210 +0.4033

+30 1.0017 1.280 28.261 128.96 1565.1528 +0.6110

b

-30 1.1486 1.4042 31.385 141.28 1543.4880 -0.7816

-20 1.1033 1.365 30.465 137.39 1546.2535 -0.6039

-10 1.0639 1.3311 29.631 134.02 1550.4057 -0.3369

0 1.0292 1.3015 28.867 131.09 1555.6473 0

+10 0.9983 1.2753 28.161 128.49 1561.6983 +0.3890

+20 0.9705 1.2518 27.504 126.16 1568.3684 +0.8177

+30 0.9453 1.2306 26.89 124.07 1575.5177 +1.2773

πo

-30 0.8996 1.1226 26.203 113.25 1503.9951 -3.3203

-20 0.9466 1.1868 27.211 119.65 1519.4851 -2.3246

-10 0.9896 1.2462 28.09 125.57 1536.9220 -1.2037

0 1.0292 1.3015 28.867 131.09 1555.6473 0

+10 1.0661 1.3535 29.564 136.27 1575.2259 +1.2586

Neutrosophic Sets and Systems, Vol. 65, 2024   26

S. Loganayaki, N. Rajeswari, K. Kirupa, S. Broumi, Optimization of triangular neutrosophic based economic order quantity
model under preservation technology and power demand with shortages

+20 1.1006 1.4025 30.195 141.16 1595.3640 +2.5531

+30 1.1332 1.4491 30.771 145.81 1615.8696 +3.8712

πp

-30 1.0288 1.3012 26.081 131.20 1192.8696 -23.3200

-20 1.029 1.3013 27.054 131.16 1313.8390 -15.5439

-10 1.0291 1.3014 27.981 131.12 1434.7635 -7.7706

0 1.0292 1.3015 28.867 131.09 1555.6473 0

+10 1.0293 1.3016 29.715 131.06 1676.4936 +7.7682

+20 1.0294 1.3017 30.529 131.03 1797.3055 +15.5343

+30 1.0295 1.3017 31.312 130.99 1918.0858 +23.2982

πb

-30 0.9892 1.3579 27.218 136.83 1545.2022 -0.6714

-20 1.0052 1.3349 27.886 134.49 1549.2555 -0.4109

-10 1.0183 1.3165 28.424 132.61 1552.6855 -0.1904

0 1.0292 1.3015 28.867 131.09 1555.6473 0

+10 1.0384 1.2889 29.238 129.81 1558.2484 +0.1672

+20 1.0462 1.2783 29.553 128.73 1560.5661 +0.3162

+30 1.053 1.2692 29.825 127.80 1562.6564 +0.4506

πd

-30 1.0287 1.3011 25.32 131.23 1552.1105 -0.2274

-20 1.0289 1.3012 26.573 131.17 1553.3602 -0.1470

-10 1.0291 1.3014 27.753 131.13 1554.5364 -0.0714

0 1.0292 1.3015 28.867 131.09 1555.6473 0

+10 1.0293 1.3016 29.922 131.05 1556.6997 +0.0677

+20 1.0294 1.3017 30.924 131.02 1557.6995 +0.1319

+30 1.0295 1.3018 31.879 130.99 1558.6517 +0.1931

Graphical representations of the sensitivity of positive inventory time, total cycle time, order

quantity, preservation technology investment and total cost to various factors are provided in

Figures 6 – 13.

-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30
-25

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

20

% change in y
0

%
 c

h
a
n
g
e
 i
n
 o

p
ti
m

a
l
v
a
lu

e
s

t
1 T  Q TC

-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30
-10

-5

0

5

% change in m

%
 c

h
a
n
g
e
 i
n
 o

p
ti
m

a
l
v
a
lu

e
s

t
1 T  Q TC

Figure 6. Effect of ‘y0’ on optimal values   Figure 7. Effect of ‘m’ on optimal values

Neutrosophic Sets and Systems, Vol. 65, 2024   27

S. Loganayaki, N. Rajeswari, K. Kirupa, S. Broumi, Optimization of triangular neutrosophic based economic order quantity
model under preservation technology and power demand with shortages

-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30
-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

% change in h

%
 c

h
a
n
g
e
 i
n
 o

p
ti
m

a
l
v
a
lu

e
s

t
1 T  Q TC

-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30
-10

-5

0

5

10

15

% change in b

%
 c

h
a
n
g
e
 i
n
 o

p
ti
m

a
l
v
a
lu

e
s

t
1 T  Q TC

Figure 8. Effect of ‘h’ on optimal values   Figure 9. Effect of ‘b’ on optimal values

-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30
-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

% change in
o

%
 c

h
a
n
g
e
 i
n
 o

p
ti
m

a
l
v
a
lu

e
s

t
1 T  Q TC

-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30
-25

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

20

25

% change in
p

%
 c

h
a
n
g
e
 i
n
 o

p
ti
m

a
l
v
a
lu

e
s

t
1 T  Q TC

Figure 10. Effect of ‘π0’ on optimal values   Figure 11. Effect of ‘πp’ on optimal values

-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30
-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

% change in
b

%
 c

h
a
n
g
e
 i
n
 o

p
ti
m

a
l
v
a
lu

e
s

t
1 T  Q TC

-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30
-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

% change in
d

%
 c

h
a
n
g
e
 i
n
 o

p
ti
m

a
l
v
a
lu

e
s

t
1 T  Q TC

Figure 12. Effect of ‘πb’ on optimal values   Figure 13. Effect of ‘πd’ on optimal values

8.5 Results and discussion:

The following can be seen by carefully examining the table above:

1. As the parameters’ values y0, h, b, πo, πp, πb, πd increase, the optimal TC*(t1, T, ξ) also increases.

Conversely, when the corresponding parameter values y0, h, b, πo, πp, πb, πd decrease, TC*(t1, T,

ξ) also decreases. A reduction in the parameter m leads to an increase in TC*(t1, T, ξ), whereas